15-183(d)(1) (d) For any structure or facility not specified above, the equivalent residential 
unit factor shall be computed by the city manager or his designee by making 
an engineering determination of the capacity impact of the connection based 
upon peak monthly water usage of the type of use divided by nine thousand 
five hundred (9,500) gallons per month to yield the number of equivalent 
residential units corresponding to the connection; or by any other method 
which yields an accurate measure of the capacity impact of the subject 
connection.  

(1) For capital recovery fees calculated under this subsection, the person 
seeking connection may, at his option, execute an agreement to have the fees 
recalculated after a twenty-four-month period. Such recalculation shall be 
based upon the peak monthly water usage during that period divided by nine 
thousand five hundred (9,500) gallons to yield the number of equivalent 
residential units. If the ERU's are less than the projected calculations, then the 
person seeking connection shall be entitled to a refund of the difference. If the 
calculation exceeds the projected calculation, then the difference shall be paid